- over time, in a manner that depicts the entity’s performance; or

- at a point in time, when control of the goods or services is transferred to the customer.

IFRS 15 also establishes the principles that an entity shall apply to provide qualitative and quantitative

disclosures which provide useful information to users of financial statements about the nature, amount,

timing, and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from a contract with a customer.

In accordance with its assessment of the impact of IFRS 15, the Group has determined that it acts in the

capacity of an agent for certain transactions. Under IFRS 15, the assessment is based on whether the Group

controls specific goods before transferring them to the end customer, rather than whether it has exposure

to the significant risks and rewards associated with the sale of the goods.

The following table summarises the impact of IFRS 15 on the group’s interim statement of profit or loss

and other comprehensive income.

 Impact of adopting IFRS 15

Euro ‘000 As reported at

30 June 2017

Adjustments due to

adoption of IFRS 15

Adjusted balances as

at 30 June 2017

01.04.2017 – 30.06.2017:

Service charge income 919 (537) 382

Cost of rental activities (1,177) 537 (640)

01.01.2017 – 30.06.2017:

Service charge income 1,843 (1,103) 740

Cost of rental activities (2,302) 1,103 (1,199)

Baltic Horizon Fund

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE 6-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

 28

The adjustment did not have an impact on the Group’s equity. The impact is related to presentation changes

in accordance with IFRS 15.

5. Operating segments

The Group’s reportable segments are as follows:

• Retail segment – includes Europa Shopping Centre (Lithuania), Domus Pro Retail Park (Lithuania),

SKY Supermarket (Latvia), Pirita Shopping centre (Estonia), and Postimaja Shopping centre (Estonia)